An Ordinance providing for the date and manner for holding a special election in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 18th day of April, 1968, for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of the City of Albany an act to provide for epecial continuing five (5) year tax levy of \$71,000.00 per year outside the 6% limitation, beginning with the year 1968-1969, to provide funds for payment of additional employees in the law enforcement department, supplementing existing salaries in the law enforcement department, purchasing of equipment for the law enforcement department and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: SPECIAL ELECTION SALLED.

That the proposition set forth in Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be submitted in the manner prescribed in this Ordinance to the legal voters of the City of Albany, Oregon, at a special election to be held on the 18th day of April, 1968.

Section 2: PROPOSITION TO BE VOTED.

At the election, there shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany for their approval or rejection the following proposition:

"SHALL the City of Albany levy a special continuing five (5) year tax levy of \$71,000.00 per year outside the 6% limitation as provided in the Oregon Constitution, beginning with the tax year 1968-1969, to provide for the payment of salaries for additional employees in the law enforcement department of the City of Albany, supplementing existing salaries of law enforcement personnel, purchasing additional equipment in the law enforcement department?"

Section 3: DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACES, POLL BOOKS AND JUDGES.

The polling places are hereby designated as follows:

Ward One

Maple School

Ward Two

Lafayette School

Ward Three

Waverly School

The poll books shall be prepared by the Recorder of the City of Albany pursuant to the laws and Ordinances of the City of Albany and the judges and clerks of elections shall be appointed by the City Recorder of the City of Albany and shall serve as judges and clerks of the special City election.

Section 4: HOURS OF ELECTION

The polls for the special City election shall be kept open at the polling places from 8 o'clock a.m. until 8 o'clock p.m.

Section 5: NOTICE OF ELECTION.

Notice of election shall be given by publication twice in a newspaper of general circulation of the City of Albany, Oregon, not more than twenty (20) days, nor less than ten (10) days before election. Notice of election shall be posted for not less than twenty (20) days before the elction in three (3) public places in the city. The notice in the newspaper and those posted in three (3) public places shall be in substantially the following form:

"NOTICE OF ELECTION

'On the 18th day of April, 1968, in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, from 8 o'clock a.m. to 8 o'clock p.m., a special election shall be held at which time the following proposition shall be submitted to the voters for their approval:

'SHALL the City of Albany levy a special continuing five (5) year tax levy of \$71,000.00 per year outside the 6% limitation as provided in the Oregon Constitution, beginning with the tax year 1968-1969, to provide for the payment of salaries for additional employees in the law enforcement department of the City of Albany, supplementing existing salaries of law enforcement personnel, purchasing additional equipment in the law enforcement department.'

YES

NO

"The polling places in the city for the special election shall be as follows:

Ward One

Maple School

Ward Two

Lafayette School

Ward Three

Waverly School

"The City Council has, by Ordinance, directed the City Recorder to select judges and clerks to serve at the special election at the polling places designated.

"Witness my hand and seal of the City of Albany this ____ day of March, 1968.

City Recorder."

The Recorder shall advertise and post or cause to be posted the notice required by this section. The notice of election required to be given by this Ordinance shall constitute the only notice necessary and all Ordinances or Resolutions in conflict herewith shall not apply to the notices required by this election.

Section 6: BALLOT FORM

The following is the manner and form in which the question shall be submitted on the official ballot:

"Vote YES or NO. Mark an 'X' in the square for the answer voted for:

Referred to the legal voters of the City of Albany by the City Council:

Shall the City of Albany levy a special continuing five (5) year tax levy of \$71,000.00 per year outside the 6% limitation as provided in the Oregon Constitution, beginning with the tax year 1968-1969, to provide for the payment of salaries for additional employees in the law enforcement department of the City of Albany; supplementing existing salaries of law enforcement personnel, purchasing additional equipment in the law enforcement department.

YES

NO

Section 7: INTERGENCY CLAUSE

WHEREAS, it is in the betterment of the public health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Albany, Oregon, that this matter be disposed of at the earliest possible moment, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: March 28, 1968

Approved by the Mayor: March 28, 1968

Effective Date: March 28, 1968

Mayor Supp

ATTEST:

City Recorder

The following will serve on the election board for the Special City Election April 18, 1968, at 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

WARD I

MAPLE SCHOOL

Judge

Victoria Crockett

Clerk

Florence M. Layman

Clerk

Doris Scharpf

WARD TT

LAFAYETTE SCHOOL

Judge

Vernita Cooley

Clerk

June L. Maier

Clerk

Mrs. Clara Heintzman

WARD III

WAVERLY SCHOOL

Judge

Mrs. Ellen Butts

Clerk

Anna Bender

Clerk

Emma Stryker